and are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations of the consolidated company that would have actually
occurred had the acquisition of Ceres been effective during the periods presented or of the future results of operations
of the consolidated company. These financial statements do not give effect to (i) the impact of possible revenue
enhancements, (ii) additional future expense efficiencies or (iii) costs that may be incurred in integrating the acquired
operations. The foregoing matters could cause both GAFRI's pro forma historical financial position and results of
operations, and its actual future financial position and results of operations, to differ materially from the pro forma
financial statements included herein.

7

Exhibit 99.1

Edgar Filing: GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

5

GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(In millions, except per share data)

Historical

GAFRI Ceres

Medical
Segment

Reinsurance(3)

Senior
Segment

Reinsurance(4)

Pro Forma
Purchase

Adjustments(5) Pro
Forma

Combined

Revenues:

Life, accident and
health premiums

$296.4 $427.8 ($221.0)   ($103.4)   -   $  399.8

Net investment
income

557.2 26.9 (1.8)   (7.7)   ($11.8)a  562.8

Realized gains
(losses)

(1.1) 0.7 (0.2)   -   -   (0.6)

Other income

135.6 17.1 (14.9)   (1.1)   (0.5)b  136.2

988.1 472.5 (237.9)   (112.2)   (12.3)   1,098.2

Costs and
Expenses:

Benefits to
policyholders

588.2 325.0 (162.3)   (81.4)   (2.2)c  667.3

Insurance
acquisition
expenses

133.3 13.7 (10.6)   (1.5)   2.9 d  137.8

Interest and other
debt expenses

28.4 0.7 -   -   -   29.1

Other expenses

162.1 112.7 (62.7)   (24.3)   (1.9)e  185.9

912.0 452.1

(235.6

)

(107.2

)   (1.2)   1,020.1

Edgar Filing: GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

6

Operating earnings
before income
  taxes 76.1

20.4 (2.3)   (5.0)   (11.1)   78.1

Provision for
income taxes

25.8 5.4 (0.8)   (1.8)   (3.8)f  24.8

Income from
continuing
operations

$ 50.3 $ 15.0 ($  1.5)   ($  3.2)   ($ 7.3)   $   53.3

Income from
continuing
operations
  per common share:

Basic

$1.07 $1.13

Diluted

$1.06 $1.12

Average number of
common shares:

Basic

47.1 47.1

Diluted

47.6 47.6

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited).

8

Edgar Filing: GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

7

Exhibit 99.1

GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

JUNE 30, 2006

(In millions)

Historical

GAFRI Ceres

Medical
Segment

Reinsurance(3)

Senior
Segment

Reinsurance(4)

Pro Forma
Purchase

Adjustments(5) Pro Forma

Combined

Assets:

Cash and
investments

$9,916.0 $507.3 ($27.8)  ($128.7)  ($211.1)2 $10,055.7

Unamortized
insurance acq.
costs

859.3 91.6 (11.0)  (30.7)  3.6 d 912.8

Reinsurance
recoverable

261.3 124.9 38.8   174.8   71.4 c 671.2

Deferred tax
benefit on
  unrealized losses 63.8

3.6 -   -   (3.6)g 63.8

Other assets 229.6 37.7 -   1.7   4.5 h 273.5

Variable annuity
assets (separate
  accounts)

649.8 - - - - 649.8

$11,979.8 $765.1 $  - $  17.1 ($135.2) $12,626.8

Liabilities and
Stockholders'
  Equity:

Edgar Filing: GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

8

Annuity benefits
accumulated

$ 8,916.5 $238.0 -   -   -   $ 9,154.5

Life, accident &
health reserves

937.5 271.8 -   -   $ 93.2 c 1,302.5

Long-term debt 278.0 5.5 -   -   -   283.5

Other liabilities 305.3 45.2 -   $  17.1   (23.8)i 343.8

Variable annuity
liabilities
  (separate
accounts) 649.8 - - - - 649.8

Total liabilities

11,087.1  560.5 -   17.1   69.4   11,734.1

Stockholders'
equity:

Stockholders'
equity, excluding

unrealized gains
(losses)

1,011.2

211.3 -   -   (211.3)j  1,011.2

Unrealized gains
(losses) on
  marketable
securities, net (118.5) (6.7) - - 6.7 g (118.5)

Total
stockholders'
equity

892.7 204.6 - -

(204.6

)  892.7

$11,979.8 $ 765.1 $  - $  17.1 ($135.2

)

$12,626.8

Edgar Filing: GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

9

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited).

9

Exhibit 99.1

GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

(In millions, except per share data)

Historical

GAFRI Ceres

Medical
Segment

Reinsurance(3)

Senior
Segment

Reinsurance(4)

Pro Forma
Purchase

Adjustments(5) Pro Forma

Combined

Revenues:

Life, accident and
health premiums

$152.0 $221.9 ($112.4) ($54.8) $   -   $206.7

Net investment
income

297.6 14.2 (0.9) (3.9) (5.8)a 301.2

Realized gains
(losses)

(8.9) 0.3 -   -   -   (8.6)

Other income

46.3 9.1 (8.1) (0.5) (0.3)b 46.5

487.0 245.5 (121.4) (59.2) (6.1) 545.8

Costs and Expenses:

Benefits to
policyholders

297.7 169.0 (84.9) (42.0) (1.1)c 338.7

Insurance acquisition
expenses

62.3 10.1 (4.5) (2.8) 1.4 d 66.5

Interest and other
debt expenses

11.9 0.3 -   -   -   12.2

Other expenses (11.6

Edgar Filing: GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

10

67.2 54.5 (30.7) ) (0.9)e 78.5

439.1 233.9

(120.1

)

(56.4

) (0.6) 495.9

Operating earnings
before income
  taxes 47.9

11.6 (1.3) (2.8) (5.5) 49.9

Provision for income
taxes

16.7 4.1 (0.5) (1.0) (1.9)f 17.4

Income from
continuing operations

$ 31.2 $  7.5 ($ 0.8) ($ 1.8) ($ 3.6) $ 32.5

Income from
continuing operations
per common share:

Basic

$0.66 $0.69

Diluted

$0.65 $0.68

Average number of
common shares:

Basic

47.4 47.4

Diluted

48.0 48.0

Edgar Filing: GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K

11

See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited).

10

Exhibit 99.1

GREAT AMERICAN FINANCIAL RESOURCES, INC.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NOTE 1 - REPORTING RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain amounts in the historical consolidated financial statements of Ceres have been reclassified to conform to